Deferred income taxes (1,162 ) (3,066 ) (1,904 )
   Excess tax benefit from stock option
exercises (5,289 ) (5,289 ) --
   Stock-based compensation expense 13,074 13,074 --
   Other (1,163 ) (1,163 ) --
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of acquisition:
   Direct marketing costs, net (4,878 ) -- 4,878
   Other operating assets and liabilities (109,452) (109,452) --
Net cash flows from operating activities 301,258 301,258 --
Net cash flows from investing activities (64,331 ) (64,331 ) --
Net cash flows from financing activities (334,394) (334,394) --
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (97,467 ) (97,467 ) --
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 226,255 226,255 --
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 128,788 $ 128,788 $ --

The following tables set forth the effect that the change in accounting for Direct Marketing Costs had on our prior
period financial results, including the associated effect on our deferred income taxes, for the periods indicated:

Consolidated Statement of Income Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Revenue $ 1,015,333 $ 1,015,333 $ --
Cost of educational services 383,769 383,769 --
Student services and administrative
expenses 303,693 306,099 2,406
   Total costs and expenses 687,462 689,868 2,406
Operating income 327,871 325,465 (2,406 )
   Interest income 6,505 6,505 --
   Interest (expense) (4,611 ) (4,611 ) --
   Income before provision for income taxes 329,765 327,359 (2,406 )
   Provision for income taxes 126,793 125,854 (939 )
Net income $ 202,972 $ 201,505 $ (1,467 )
Earnings per share:
   Basic $ 5.22 $ 5.18 $ (0.04 )

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-K

126

   Diluted $ 5.17 $ 5.13 $ (0.04 )

F-9

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-K

127

Consolidated Statement of Income Year Ended December 31, 2007
As

Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Revenue $ 869,508 $ 869,508 $ --
Cost of educational services 358,601 358,601 --
Student services and administrative expenses 268,876 267,815 (1,061 )
   Total costs and expenses 627,477 626,416 (1,061 )
Operating income 242,031 243,092 1,061
   Interest income 10,747 10,747 --
   Interest (expense) (8,292 ) (8,292 ) --
   Income before provision for income taxes 244,486 245,547 1,061
   Provision for income taxes 92,894 93,308 414
Net income $ 151,592 $ 152,239 $ 647
Earnings per share:
   Basic $ 3.77 $ 3.78 $ 0.01
   Diluted $ 3.71 $ 3.72 $ 0.01

Consolidated Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2008
(Selected line items)

As
Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total current assets 431,045 431,045 --
Property and equipment, net 166,671 166,671 --
Direct marketing costs, net 22,973 -- (22,973 )
Deferred income taxes -- 7,462 7,462
Other assets 3,170 3,170 --
   Total assets $ 623,859 $ 608,348 $ (15,511 )
Total current liabilities 264,553 264,553 --
Long-term debt 150,000 150,000 --
Deferred income taxes 1,504 -- (1,504 )
Other liabilities 19,951 19,951 --
   Total liabilities 436,008 434,504 (1,504 )
Preferred stock -- -- --
Common stock 541 541 --
Capital surplus 135,655 135,655 --
Retained earnings 732,107 718,100 (14,007 )
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (13,384 ) (13,384 ) --
Treasury stock, at cost (667,068) (667,068) --
   Total shareholders' equity 187,851 173,844 (14,007 )
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 623,859 $ 608,348 $ (15,511 )

As a result of the accounting change, retained earnings as of January 1, 2008 decreased from $531,363 as originally
reported, to $518,823 under the new accounting method of expensing Direct Marketing Costs as incurred.

F-10

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-K

128

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-K

129

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Year Ended December 31, 2008
(Selected line items)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Net income $ 202,972 $ 201,505 $ (1,467 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash
   flows from operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization 22,230 22,230 --
   Provision for doubtful accounts 43,286 43,286 --
   Deferred income taxes (8,450 ) (9,389 ) (939 )
   Excess tax benefit from stock option
exercises (1,158 ) (1,158 ) --
   Stock-based compensation expense 7,235 7,235 --
   Other 1,554 1,554 --
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Direct marketing costs, net (2,406 ) -- 2,406
   Other operating assets and liabilities (92,304 ) (92,304 ) --
Net cash flows from operating activities 172,959 172,959 --
Net cash flows from investing activities 129,443 129,443 --
Net cash flows from financing activities (83,375 ) (83,375 ) --
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 219,027 219,027 --
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 7,228 7,228 --
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 226,255 $ 226,255 $ --

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Year Ended December 31, 2007
(Selected line items)

As
Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Net income $ 151,592 $ 152,239 $ 647
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash
   flows from operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization 23,249 23,249 --
   Provision for doubtful accounts 18,599 18,599 --
   Deferred income taxes (6,737 ) (6,323 ) 414
   Excess tax benefit from stock option
exercises (37,480 ) (37,480 ) --
   Stock-based compensation expense 5,100 5,100 --
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Direct marketing costs, net 1,061 -- (1,061 )
   Other operating assets and liabilities 22,907 22,907 --
Net cash flows from operating activities 178,291 178,291 --
Net cash flows from investing activities (136,456) (136,456) --

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-K

130

Net cash flows from financing activities (196,512) (196,512) --
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (154,677) (154,677) --